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purposes indicated, t_o pg available l'9_1_‘ tl_1_e_ fiscal years ending June Q % years 
indicated. 

Subd. ; TO COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. E E commissioner 
o_f finance f_or payment 9_f_' gig state’s obligation prescribed i_n Minnesota Statutes, 
sections 354.43, 354.55, subdivision 5; 354A.12, subdivision 5 355.46, a_n<_il 355.49, 
there i_s appropriated: 

$2l6,227,200.....l986, 

$ 500.....1987. 

Subd. i TO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. E Q department o_f 
education Q make the _a.i_d payments required py section 2, there i_s appropriated: 

$195,462,000.....1987. 

This appropriation lg; ai_d E fiscal year 1987 payable fiscal year 
1987. & appropriation ls based Q gr_1 gig entitlement o_f $229,955,300 fp1_' fiscal 
year 1987.

' 

Subd. 5 PRORATION. Except gs provided lp section 124.14, subdivi- 
Slfl L % amount appropriated Q subdivision 3 shall n_ot Q expended Q a 
purpose other than t_hp purpose indicated. I_f th_e appropriation amount Q 
subdivision 3 plus tl1_e amount o_f apy transfers made according 39 section 124.14, 
subdivision L i_s insufficient, th_e a_id_ {pg E year shall pg prorated among a_ll 
gualifying districts. 

Sec. 22. REPEALER;' JULY 1, 1986. 
Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 354.43, subdivisions _1_, 4_, apg 

354A.12, subdivision ; 355.46, subdivisions _1_, ; a_rl(_l 3 E 355.47, r 
repealed. 

Sec. 23. EFFECTIVE DATES. 
Subdivision L Sections 4 t_o _l_§ g effective J_uly L 1985, Q covered 

employees o_f area vocational technical institutes E July L 1986, §o_r all other 
covered employees o_f school districts E other employing units. 

Subd. ; Section E effective Ely L 1986. 
Approved June 27, 1985 

Lklu 

in 

CHAPTER 13 — H.F.No. 16 
An act relating to the organization and operation of state government,‘ appropriating 

money for the general legislative, judicial, and administrative expenses of state government 
with certain conditions; providing for the transfer of certain money in the state treasury; 
authorizing land acquisition; fixing and limiting fees; creating, modifiring, transferring, and 
abolishing agencies and functions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 2.722, 
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subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 3.099, subdivision 1; 3.21; 3.302, subdivision 3; 
3.303, by adding a subdivision; 3.351, subdivision 3; 3.736, subdivision 3; 3.85, subdivision 
11; 3.9223, subdivision 1; 3C'.12, subdivision 7; 11407, by adding a subdivision; 11.4.20, 
subdivision 1,‘ 13.68, subdivision 1; 14.07, subdivisions 1 and 2; 14.08; 14.26; 14.32; 14.40; 
14.47, subdivision 8; 14.48; 14.51; 14.55; 15.0597, subdivision 1; 15.50, subdivision 3; 
15A.081, subdivisions 1 and 7; 15A.082, subdivisions 2 and 3; 164.055,. subdivision 1; 
16A.123, subdivision 3; 16A.127, subdivisions 1, 3, and 5, and by adding a subdivision,' 
16A.128,' 16.4.1281; 16.4.275; 16A.40; 16A.42, subdivision 2; 16.4.45, subdivision 2; 
16.4.47; 16A.58; 16.4.64], subdivision 10, and by adding a subdivision; 16/1.672, subdivi- 
sions 1, 2, and 3; 1613.08, subdivision 7; 16B.09, by adding a subdivision; I6B.21, 
subdivision 1; 1613.22, as amended; 16B.24, subdivision 5; 16B.29; 1613.36, subdivision 1; 

16B.42, subdivision 4; 16B.48, subdivision 2; 16B.54, subdivision 2; 16B. 70; 40A.01, 
subdivision 1; 40.4.02, subdivisions 3, 11, and 15; 40A. 03, subdivision 2; 40.4.04; 40A.05, 
subdivisions 1 and 2; 40.4.06; 40A.07, subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; 40A.13, 
subdivision 1; 40A.15, subdivision 4; 41.4.01; 41.4.02, subdivisions 5, 7, 8, and 11, and by 
adding a subdivision; 41A.03, subdivisions 1 and 3, and by adding a subdivision; 41A. 04, 
subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 41.4.05, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3, and by adding a subdivision; 
41.4.06, subdivisions 1 and 5; 43A.04, subdivision 3; 43A.07, subdivision 2,‘ 43A.08, 
subdivision 1; 43.4.10, subdivision 8; 43A.15, by adding a subdivision; 43A.18, subdivision 5; 
43A.19, subdivision 1; 43A.30, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 46.07, subdivision 
2, and by adding a subdivision; 47.015, subdivision 1; 47.0151, subdivision 3; 47.0152; 
48.13; 49.05, by adding subdivisions; 52.02, subdivision 3; 52.24, subdivisions 1 and 2; 
53.04, by adding a subdivision; 53.10; 55.095; 65B.49, subdivision 4, as amended; 69.031, 
subdivision 1; 84.86, subdivision 1; 8413.03, subdivision 4; 85.05, subdivisions 1 and 2; 
85.22, subdivision 2a; 85.43; 85.4.01, subdivisions 1 and 2; 85A. 02, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, 7, 

12, and 16, and by adding subdivisions; 85A.04, subdivision 1; 97.4841, subdivision 3; 
97.4842, subdivision 2; 98.45, by adding a subdivision; 98.46, subdivisions 2, 14, and 15; 
100271, subdivision 2; 105.42, by adding a subdivision; 115.03, by adding a subdivision; 
115A. 904; 115A. 908, subdivision 2; 115A. 914, subdivision 1; 116.07, subdivision 4d; 116.12, 
subdivision 1; 1166169, subdivision 3; 116C. 71, by adding a subdivision; 116C. 723; 
116C. 724; 1161.36, subdivision‘6, as amended; 116.1. 76; 116M.03, subdivision 17, and by 
adding a subdivision; 116M.04, subdivisions 8a and 9; 116M.05, subdivision 8; 116M.06, 
subdivisions 2 and 5; 1161|d.07, subdivisions 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, and 13; 116M’. 08, subdivisions 11, 
12, 14, and 15; 1I6M10, subdivision 8,‘ 116114.11; 116M12, subdivisions 3 and 4; 176.102, 
by adding a subdivision; 177.23, subdivisions 4 and 7; 177.24, subdivisions 3, 4, and 5; 
177.27; 177.28, subdivision 4; 177132, subdivision 1,‘ 180.03, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4; 
180.10,‘ 181.79, subdivision 1,’ 18IA.04, subdivision 3,‘ 181A.12, subdivision 1,‘ 183.545, by 
adding a subdivision; 192.51, subdivision 2; 196.051, by adding a subdivision; 268.05, 
subdivision 2; 268.38, subdivisions 1, 2, 6, 7, and 8; 270. 75, by adding a subdivision; 
270A.07, subdivision 1; 290.50, subdivision 6; 296.421, subdivision 4, and by adding a 
subdivision; 297.13, subdivision 1; 298.2211, by adding a subdivision; 326.52; 331A.02, 
subdivision 1; 334.021; 352.01, subdivision 21?; 361.03, subdivision 5; 361.27; 363.01, 
subdivision 24, and by adding subdivisions; 363.05, subdivision 2; 363.06, subdivision 8; 
363.116,‘ 403.1], subdivision 1; 422A.101, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 
462A.03, subdivision 14; 4624.05, subdivisions 1], 12, and 15a, and by adding subdivisions; 
462A.07, subdivisions 14 and 15; 462A.08, subdivision 3; 462A.20, subdivision 3; 462A.21, 
subdivision 6, and by adding a subdivision; 462C’. 09, by adding a subdivision; 466.03, by 
adding a subdivision; 471.345, by adding a subdivision; 472.03, subdivision 9; 472.11, 
subdivisions 3 and 9; 472.125; 472.13; 473.123, subdivision 5; 473.141, subdivision 7; 
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4 73. 605, subdivision 2; 473.606, subdivision 1; 473. 714; 477A.014, by adding a subdivision; 
486.05, subdivision 1, as amended; 487.01, subdivision 5; 494.01, by adding a subdivision; 
609.101; 611.216, subdivision 1, and by adding a‘ subdivision,‘ and 626.861, by adding a 
subdivision; Laws 1984, chapter 502, article 5, section 19, subdivision 1; Laws 1985, chapter 
4, section 6, subdivision 3, as amended; chapter 221, sections 1 and 12; and chapter 258, 
section 1, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 3; 3C; 
5; 8; 16A; 40A; 41A; 43.4; 47; 84; 8.1’ 85A; 88; 97; 116; 116C; 116.]; 116111; 139; 
179; 181; 19:1‘ 270; 363; 473; and 480; repealing Minnesota Statutes, sections 7.01; 
7.013; 7.02; 7.03; 7.04; 7.05; 7.13,‘ 7.14; 7.15; 7.16; 7.17; 7.18; 10.18; 10.19; 10.20; 
10.21; 10.22; 10.23; 16.4.42, subdivision 3; 40.19, subdivisions 3, 4, 10, 12, 14, and 1.5,‘ 

404.13, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 5; 43A.19, subdivision 2; 46.15; 47.20, subdivisions 1] and 
12; 48.19; 4857; 48.58; 48.87,‘ 69.031, subdivision 2; 84. 088; 85A. 01, subdivision 1a; 
85A. 03; 85.4.04, subdivision 3; 124.471; 296.10; 349.212, subdivision 3, as amended,‘ 
360.301; 360.302; 360.304; 360.306; 360.388; and 360.389; and Laws 1982, chapter 489, 
section 11; Laws 1984, chapter 502, article 10, section 12,‘ and chapter 654, article 2, section 
151. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. STATE DEPARTMENTS; APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums shown in. the columns marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are 

appropriated from the general fund, or another fund named, to the agencies and 
for the purposes specified in this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated 
for each purpose. The figures “1985,” “1986,” and “1987,” where used in this 
act, mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed under them are available 
for the year ending June 30, 1985, June 30, 1986, or June 30, 1987, respectively. 

SUMMARY BY FUND 
1985 1986 1987 TOTAL 

General $5,485,300 $461,690,300 $483,625,000 $950,800,600 
Special 38,055,500 40,797,600 78,853,100 
State Airports 54,600 104,500 159,100 
Game and Fish 33,928,700 34,667,100 68,595,800 
Trunk High- 
way ‘ 983,000 10,008,100 15,501,500 26,492,600 
Highway User 1,688,800 1,965,000 3,653,800 
Workers’ Comp. ' 8,504,800 8,538,400 17,043,200 
Environmental 3,058,600 3,320,200 6,378,800 
Metro Landfill 
Abatement 834,000 834,000 1,668,000 

Metro Landfill .

' 

Contingency 1,312,300 1,317,500 2,629, 800 
Minnesota Resources 8,573,500 7,408,200 15,981,700 
Motor Vehicle . 

Transfer 2,288,700 2,712,700 5,001,400 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by st-rileeoué.
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Water Pollution 
Control 

Transfers to Other 

(4, 747,- 
300) 

$1,721,000 

430,400 

Direct 
TOTAL 

(3,585,900) 
$566,842,400 

Sec. 2. LEGISLATURE 
Subdivision 1. Total for 

this section 
Summary by Fund 

General $32,361,400 $33,201,700 
Trunk Highway $ 19,500 $ 19,500 

Subd. 2. Senate 

Subd. 3. House of Representatives 
$1,236,300 is to reimburse the house of 
representatives for expenses related to the 
rehabilitation and renovation of the state 
office building. 

Subd. 4. Legislative Coordinating 
Commission 
The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each activity are as fol- 
lows": 

(a) Legislative Reference Library 
1986 1987 

$ 75 8,900 $ 787,000 

(b) Revisor of Statutes 
$ 1,208,200 $ 1,566,100 

(c) Legislative Commission on the Econom- 
ic Status of Women 

115 110,400 $ 114,700 

(d) Legislative Commission on Economic 
Development Strategy 

35 85,000 $ 85,000 

352,300 782,700 

(3,459,800) (11,793,000) 
$597,684,200 $1,166,247,600 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Available for the Year 

Ending June 30 
1986 1987 

$32,330,900’ 333,221,200 

10,124,000 

15,946,300 

11,276,000 

15,194,400 

3,448,500 3,871,200 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strilceeat.



2076 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1985 Ch. 13 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

(e) Legislative Commission on Employee 
Relations 

. $ 86,200 $ 88,800 

(D Legislative Commission on Energy 

as 25,000 $ 25,000 

(g) Great Lakes Commission 

35 34,500 $ 38,600 

The appropriation for the second year is 

available for expenditure only with the ap- 
proval of the governor after consultation 
with the chairmen of the senate finance 
committee and house of representatives ap- 
propriations committee and after completion 
of a study, to be carried out jointly by the 
Great Lakes Commission and the Council of 
Great Lakes Governors, concerning the 
proper roles of these two agencies. 

(h) Legislative Commission on Pensions and 
Retirement 

3% 592,500 $ 612,500 

(i) Legislative Commission on Public Edu- 
cation 

$ 50,000 $ 50,000 

(i) Legislative Commission to Review Ad- 
ministrative Rules 

$ 98,500 $ 101,300 

(k) Legislative Commission on Waste 
Management 

$ 104,800 $ lO9,8OO 

(1) Mississippi River Parkway Commission 

$ 19,500 $ 19,500 

This appropriation is from the trunk high- 
way fund. 
(in) Legislative Coordinating Commission - 

General Support 

33 245,000 S 242,900 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by
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$50,000 the first year and $50,000 the sec- 
ond year is reserved for unanticipated costs 
of agencies in this subdivision and subdivi- 
sion 5. The legislative coordinating com- 
mission may transfer necessary amounts 
from this appropriation to the appropria- 
tions of the agencies concerned, and the 
amounts transferred are appropriated to 
those agencies to be spent by them. If the 
appropriation for either year is insufficient, 
the appropriation for the other year is avail- 
able for it. 

$62,400 the first year and $64,900 the sec- 
0nd year is for the state contribution to the , 

national conference of state legislatures. 

(11) Visitor Services 

$ 30,000 $ 30,000 

Subd. 5. Legislative Audit 

Commission 2,862,100 2,879,600 

~~~~

~ 

~~~

~ 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each activity are as fol- 

lows: 

(a) Legislative Audit Commission 

$ 12,200 $ 12,600 

(b) Legislative Auditor 

$ 2,849,900 

Sec. 3. 

Subdivision 1. 

$ 2,867,000 

SUPREME COURT 
Total

~
~
~ 

7,104,600 7,111,800

~ 

~~~~ 

~~~

~ 

Appropriation 

Summary by Fund 
General $5 ,907,700 $5,900, 500 
Special $1,204,100 $1,204,100 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Supreme Court Operations 

$ 3,597,000 $ 3,585,700~ 
Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by sh-ikeeut.



2078 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1985 Ch. 13 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

$1,204,100 the first year and $1,204,100 the 
second year is from the legal services ac- 
count in the special revenue fund for legal 
services to low-income clients. Any unen- 
cumbered balance remaining of the legal 
services appropriation in the first year does 
not cancel but is available for the second 
year of the biennium. 
During the biennium, all legal services sur- 
charges collected under Minnesota Statutes, 
section 480.241 shall be spent only upon 
programs and clients stipulated by Min- 
nesota Statutes, sections 480.242 and 
480.243. 

The supreme court shall prepare and submit 
to the legislature by September 1, 1985, a 
supplement to its report on the legal services 
surcharge required by Laws 1982, chapter 
489, section 7. 

$2,100 the first year and $2,200 the second 
year is for a contingent account for expenses 
necessary for the normal operation of the 
court for which no other reimbursement is 
provided. 

Subd. 3. State Court Administrator 
$ 2,892,700 $ 2,892,000 

Of this amount $273,000 the first year and 
$290,000 the second year is available for the 
costs associated with the installation and 
operation of automated trial court informa- 
tion systems within a second judicial dis- 
trict. 

The proceeds, fees, and royalties from li- 

censing or sale of the trial court information 
system application software are appropriat- 
ed to the supreme court for purposes of the 
trial court information system during the 
biennium ending June 30, 1987. The su- 
preme court shall report to the chairmen of 
the senate finance committee and the house 
appropriations committee on the amounts 
received and the uses to which they are put. 
$196,000 the first year and $183,600 the 
second year is for allocated costs of the 
revisor of statutes. 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.
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Subd. 4. State Law Library 
$ 622,100 $ 626,900 

See. 4. COURT OF APPEALS 2,963,300 2,948,600 

Sec. 5. TRIAL COURTS 
Subdivision 1. Total

’ 

Appropriation 15,996,700 15,990,400 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. District and County Court 
Judges 

$15,387,500 $15,427,700 

Subd. 3. District Judges Executive Sec- 
retary 

$ 13,500 S 13,800 

Subd. 4. District Court Administrators 

$ 595,700 $ 548,900 

During the biennium, current state employ- 
ees in judicial districts five and eight who 
transfer to county employment shall have all 
accumulated vacation and sick leave and all 
pension rights transferred with them to their 
county employment. 

Sec. 6. BOARD ON JUDICIAL 
STANDARDS 149,700 150,800 

Approved Complement - 2 

Sec. 7. BOARD OF PUBLIC DE- 
FENSE 529,600 557,300 

Approved Complement - l
' 

Sec. 8. PUBLIC DEFENDER 1,280,800 1,334,200 
Approved Complement - 28 

During the biennium, legal assistance to 
Minnesota prisoners shall serve the civil 
legal needs of persons confined to state insti- 
tutions. 

None of this appropriation shall be used to 
pay for lawsuits against public agencies or 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeouts.
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public officials to change social or public 
policy. 

See. 9. GOVERNOR 
Subdivision 1. Total 

Appropriation 2,088,900 2, 102,200 

The amounts that may be spent for each 
activity are as follows: 

(a) Committee on Appointments 
33 92,600 $ 93,200 

(b) Governor’s Residence 

$ 258,700 $ 261,600 

$10,000_ each year is to provide part-time 
staff assistance to the governor’s residence 
council established in Minnesota Statutes, 
section 16B.27. 

(c) Executive Operations in Washington, 
D.C.

_ 

$ 160,300 $ 163,100 

(d) General Support 

$ 14,700 $ 14,500 

$14,700 the first year and $14,500 the sec- 
ond year is for personal expenses connected 
with the office of the governor. 

For 1985 - $88,000 

$88,000 for fiscal year 1985 is for costs of 
hearing a complaint filed against the Scott 
county attorney, to be available until June 
30, 1986. 

(e) Interstate Representation and Coopera- 
tion 

$ 66,500 $ 72,500 

This appropriation is for membership dues 
of the national governors association. 

Sec. 10. LI-EUTENANT GOVER- 
NOR 252,300 253,200 

Sec. 11. SECRETARY OF STATE 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeou-t.
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Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation 1,570,500 1,686,300 
Approved Complement - 42 

Four data entry positions are in the unclas- 
sified service to convert corporate and Uni- 
form Commercial Code records from a pa- 
per format to a computerized format. 

The appropriations in this section are from 
the special revenue fund. 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each activity are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Elections and Publications 

53 263,800 $ 449,000 

Subd. 3. Uniform Commercial Code 
$ 130,700 $ 128,300 

Subd. 4. Business Services 

53 534,900 $ 526,400 

Subd. 5. Administration 

$ 315,600 $ 314,400 

Subd. 6. Fiscal Operations 

39 109,500 $ 109,000 

Subd. 7. Data Services 
$ 216,000 $ 159,200 

Sec. 12. STATE AUDITOR 434,800 437,200 
Approved Complement - 121.5 
General - 7.5 

Revolving - 114 

$74,700 the first year and $77,300 the sec- 
ond year is for an account the auditor may 
bill for costs associated with conducting sin- 
gle audits of federal funds. During the 
biennium, this account may be used only 
when no other billing mechanism is feasible. 
During the biennium ending June 30, 1987, 
the commissioner of finance shall not ap- 
prove any rate increase for the state auditor 
beyond those in effect on January 1, 1985, 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by st-rikeeut.
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except for adjustments necessitated by salary 
increases, indirect cost assessments, and oth- 
er verifiably escalating expenses associated 
with performing their reimbursable audits. 
$176,000 the first year and $178,000 the 
second year must be subtracted from the 
amount that would otherwise be payable as 
local government aid under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter 477A, in order to fund the 
government information division. 

Sec. 13. STATE TREASURER 
Approved Complement - 4 

162,600 

Seven positions in the office of the state 
treasurer are abolished, effective June 30, 
1985. 

The commissioner of employee relations 
shall assist in the placement of the incum- 
bents of abolished positions in suitable clas- 
sifications in state employment where vacan- 
cies exist during the year ending June 30, 
1-986. 

Except as provided in the Minnesota Consti- 
tution, article V; article XI, sections 7 and 
8; and Minnesota Statutes, sections 9.011; 
11A.O3; and 16A.27, subdivision 2, the res- 
ponsibilities of the state treasurer are trans- 
ferred to the commissioner of finance under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 15.039. 
The purpose of this reorganization is to 
increase the efficiency of state government 
while maintaining the system of checks and 
balances provided for in the Minnesota Con- 
stitution. This reorganization and transfer 
effects increased efficiency through elimina- 
tion of duplicative functions and integration 
of similar financial duties while maintaining 
the constitutional responsibilities of the trea- 
surer and the integrity of the accounting 
system. Internal control is maintained by 
the separation within the department of fi- 
nance of the handling of cash and other 
assets from the accounting records, the daily 
review by the treasurer of reconciliation re- 
ports from the commissioner of finance of 
state balances on deposit in financial institu- 
tions, and audits by the legislative auditor of 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut. 
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both the records kept by the treasurer and 
the records kept by the commissioner of 
finance. 

Sec. 14. ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Subdivision 1. Total 

Appropriation 16,324,600 16,821,300 
Approved Complement - 338 
General - 327 

Federal - 11 
Summary by Fund 

General $15,243,000 $15,663,900 
Game and Fish $ 200,000 $ 225,000 
Trunk Highway 35 600,000 $ 625,000 

For 1985 - $ 333,000 

Highway User $ 125,000 $ 150,000 
Environmental $ 156,600 $ 157,400 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each activity are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Public Administration 

39 1,280,800 $ 1,314,800 

Subd. 3. Public Resources 

$ 3,678,300 $ 3,774,800 

Subd. 4. Public Assistance 

$ 2,035,200 $ 2,075,200 

Subd. 5. Public Protection 

39 4,353,000 $ 4,521,700 

. 

Subd. 6. Legal Policy and Administra- 
tion 

13 3,895,700 $ 3,977,400 

$50,000 the first year and $50,000 the sec- 
ond year is for a special account for unantic- 
ipated legal expenses. If the appropriation 
for either year is insufficient, the appropria- 
tion for the other year is available for it. 

Subd. 7. Legal Services to Dedicated 
Funds 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by
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35 1,081,600 $ 1,157,400 

(a) The following amounts are appropriated 
to the agencies indicated to pay for legal 
services billed to them by the attorney gen- 
eral. Amounts not needed for legal services 
may be transferred and added to other ap- 
propriations to the agencies. 

Natural Resources 

Game and Fish $ 200,000 $ 225,000 

Public Safety 

Trunk Highway 35 600,000 $ 625,000 
Highway User $ 125,000 $ 150,000 

Pollution Control 

Environmental $ 156,600 $ 157,400 

(b) The sum of $333,000 is appropriated 
from the trunk highway fund for transfer by 
the commissioner of finance to the general 
fund on June 30, 1985, in order to reim- 
burse the general fund for expenses not 
related to the fund. These represent 
amounts appropriated out of the general 
fund for legal services to trunk highway 
fund purposes in fiscal year 1983 and fiscal 
year 1984. 

Sec. 15. INVESTMENT BOARD 
Approved Complement - 25 

Any unencumbered balance remaining in 
the first year does not cancel but is available 
for the second year of the biennium. 

Sec. 16; ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS 

Approved Complement — 54.5 

Revolving - 18.5 

Workers’ Compensation - 36 

This appropriation is from the workers’ 
compensation special compensation fund for 
considering workers’ compensation claims. 

Sec. 17. ADMINISTRATION 
Subdivision 1. Total 

1,484,100 

1,781,600 

Ch. 13 

1,491,100 

1,802,400 
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Appropriation 24,290,300 

1986 1987 

Approved Complement - 819.1 826.1 
General - 185.6 184.6 
Special - 28.6 30.6 
Dedicated - 603.9 609.9 
Gift - 1 1 

Summary by Fund 
General $22,610,500 $16,185,600 
Special 33 979,800 $ 2,697,600 
Trunk Highway $ 700,000 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Agency Services 

$ 4,260,900 $ 3,620,400 

$250,000 the first year is for transfer to the 
central motor pool fund as contributed capi- 
tal. 

$1,412,000 the first year and $1,002,800 the 
second year is for allocated costs of the 
revisor of statutes. 

During the biennium ending June 30, 1987, 
the general fund complement of 40 in cen- 
tral purchasing must not be reduced or 
transferred to any other activity. 

Subd. 3. Information Services 

$ 9,426,200 
' 

S 5,940,900 

Summary by Fund 
General $8,726,200 $4,135,100 
Special $1,805,800 
Trunk highway $ 700,000 

$250,000 is for transfer to the telecommuni- 
cations fund as contributed capital. 

$1,200,000 the first year is for transfer to 
the computer services fund as contributed 
capital, $500,000 from the general fund and 
$700,000 from the trunk highway fund. 

2085 

18,883,200 
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$25,000 the first year and $25,000 the sec- 
ond year is for the cable communications 
activity. The responsibilities of the cable 
communications board are transferred to the 
commissioner of commerce on June 30, 
1985, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, 
section 15.039, except that the positions for 
board members and staff are abolished. No 
positions are transferred. 

$2,748,800 the first year and $1,805,700 the 
second year is from the general fund and 
$1,805,800 the second year is from the spe- 
cial revenue fund for recurring costs of 911 
emergency telephone service. Two general 
fund positions cancel on January 1, 1987. 

Subd. 4. General Services 

$ 6,503,900 $ 5,303,600 

Summary by Fund 
General $ 5,524,100 $ 4,411,800 
Special $ 979,800 $ 891,800 

The department of administration shall de- 
velop a plan to include cost benefit and 
effectiveness analysis of co-locating the cen- 
tral and regional offices of the Pollution 
Control Agency and the Department of 
Natural Resources. The commissioner shall 
consult with the Pollution Control Agency . 

and the Department of Natural Resources 
in preparing the plan. The plan shall in- 
clude specific provisions for co-locating the 
Rochester offices of these two agencies. The 
commissioner shall provide the chairs of the 
senate finance committee and the house of 
representatives appropriations committee 
with a preliminary report on findings and 
conclusions by January 15, 1986. 

During the biennium the master lease, as 
defined by the department of finance, may 
only be used to finance large equipment 
with a capital value of more than $100,000 
and a useful life of more than ten years, and 
for equipment already purchased under an 
existing lease/purchase agreement. The 
commissioner of finance must consult with- 
the chairs of the house appropriations and 
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senate finance committees before entering 
into any lease/purchases of equipment by 
any state agency. This requirement does 
not apply to purchases by the commissioner 
of administration made with money from an 
internal services fund. 

$1,250,000 the first year is for transfer to 
the general services fund as contributed cap-

, 

ital. 

$2,914,300 the first year and $3,047,500 the 
second year is for office space costs of the 
legislature and veterans organizations. 
The approved complement is increased by 
one unclassified position from the state 
building fund for each $20,000,000 of build- 
ing fund appropriations made by the 
1985~l986 legislature. 
The cost of energy audits performed on 
buildings housing activities that are paid for 
from a dedicated fund must be reimbursed 
to the general fund from the dedicated fund, 
and the amounts necessary to make the 
reimbursements are appropriated from the 
dedicated fund. 

$979,800 the first year and $891,800 the 
second year is from the special revenue fund 
for the building code division. 
The commissioner of administration shall 
report to the house and senate committees 
on governmental operations by September 1,

' 

1985, on the effect of Minnesota Rules, 
chapter 1340, in insuring that buildings and 
related facilities adequately provide for the 
handicapped. The report must include in- 
formation on the extent that state and local 
governments enforce, and public and private 
owners of new or recently remodeled facili- 
ties comply with, Minnesota Rules, chapter 
1340. 

Subd. 5. Administrative Services 

$ 3,171,900 $ 3,041,800 
The commissioner of administration shall 
develop a plan for establishing a citizen 
suggestion system to be administered in con- 
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junction with the suggestion program for 
state employees described in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 16B.39. The plan must 
explore similar programs in other states, a 
fund for remuneration for cost-saving ideas 
and oversight provisions for the fund, a 
24-hour statewide toll-free telephone line to 
receive citizen suggestions, proposed legisla- 
tion to implement the plan, and estimates of 
the costs of implementing the citizen sugges- 
tion system. The plan must be submitted to 
the legislature by January 1, 1986. 

$2,000 the first year and $2,000 the second 
year is for the state employees’ band. 

$220,300 the first year and $229,300 the 
second year is for block grants to public 
television stations. 

$388,400 the first year and $404,100 the 
second year is for matching grants to public 
television stations. 

$1,092,000 the first year and $1,136,000 the 
second year is for public television equip- 
ment needs.

' 

$202,900 the first year and $211,100 the 
second year is for grants to public edu- 
cational radio stations under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 139.19. 

$104,000 the first year and $108,200 the 
second year is for public educational radio 
equipment needs. 
$15,000 the first year is to conduct a survey 
to determine the number and listening pat- 
tern of listeners to each public educational 
radio station that receives state money un- 
der this section. The results of the survey 
must be_ submitted to the senate finance 
committee and house of representatives ap- 
propriations committee. 
If an appropriation for either year for grants 
to public television or radio stations is not 
sufficient, the appropriation for the other 
year is available for it. 

$200,000 the first year is for a grant to the 
World Theater Corporation of Minnesota, 
to be paid only if the following criteria are 
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met: the World Theater Corporation must 
document to the commissioner it is a non- 
profit corporation; before matching state 
money may be disbursed, $200,000 of veri- 
fied private nontax generated contributions 
must have been received or pledged and an 
additional match of $1 of verified private 
nontax—generated contributions must be re- 
ceived or pledged for each $1 of state money 
that is disbursed, so that the total match is 2 
for l. The World Theater Corporation of 
Minnesota may use this grant money for the 
costs of completing the planned renovation 
of the World Theater in St. Paul. The 
World Theater Corporation must document 
that this grant money was used on renova- 
tion expenses and not operating expenses. 

Subd. 6. Commissioner’s Office 

$ 927,400 $ 976,500 

Sec. 18. CAPITOL AREA 
ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD 132,100 133,100 

1986 1987 
Approved Complement - 3 3 

$24,000 and one position in 1987 is available 
only with the approval of the governor upon 
recommendation of the chairs of the senate 
finance committee and house appropriations 
committee. 

Sec. 19. FINANCE 
Subdivision 1. Total 

Appropriation 7,246,200 7,1 1 1,400 
Approved Complement - 131 

The approved complement includes nine po- 
sitions transferred from the office of the 
state treasurer to the department of finance 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 15.039. 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Accounting Operations $4,334,200 $4,122,200 
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Subd. 3. Budget Analysis and Opera- 
tions 

$ 1,382,400 $ 1,441,600 

Subd. 4. Fiscal Management and Ad- 
ministration 

$ 1,529,600 $ 1,547,600 

Subd. 5. Tax Study Commission 
Notwithstanding any law or compensation 
plan to the contrary, $1,200 is appropriated 
from tax study commission cancellations for 
previously approved relocation expenses. 

Subd. 6. Exchange of Certain Outstand- 
ing Bonds 
The commissioner of finance may purchase 
from their holders $6,300,000 principal 
amount of general obligation bonds of the 
state dated August 1, 1981, maturing on 
August 1, 2000, and August 1, 2001. The 
purchase may be made with money on hand 
in the state bond fund, or by the delivery to 
the holders of outstanding state general obli- 
gation bonds of like principal amount, ma- 
turity and interest rate, and cash in an 
amount not exceeding two percent of the 
principal amount of the bonds." The com- 
missioner may issue state general obligation 
bonds for this purpose, and $126,000 of the 
money appropriated for transfer from the 
state general fund to the state bond fund by 
Laws 1983, chapter 301, section 47, is ap- 
propriated for this purpose. Except as spe- 
cified in this subdivision, bonds issued under 
this subdivision must contain the terms pro- 
vided by the commissioner’s order authoriz- 
ing their issuance. Outstanding bonds pur- 
chased under this section must be canceled, 
and money previously appropriated and re- 
quired to be transferred to the state bond 
fund for payment of the outstanding bonds 
must, after the date of purchase, be used to 
pay the principal of and interest on bonds 
issued under this subdivision and are appro- 
priated to the state bond fund for this pur- 
pose. . 
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Subd. 7. Metropolitan Council 
The commissioner of finance shall review 
the budget and tax levy of the metropolitan 
council and each metropolitan commission 
or board. The commissioner of finance, in 
cooperation with the commissioner of em- 
ployee relations, shall review the personnel 
practices and the number of managerial em- 
ployees of the council and each metropoli- 
tan commission or board and the reason- 
ableness of their compensation packages. 
The commissioner of finance shall report 
the results of these reviews to the legislature 
by January 1, 1986, and January 1, 1987. 

Subd. 8. State-Local Relations 
The governor’s advisory council on state-lo- 
cal and inter-agency relations, working with 
the commissioner of finance, shall examine 
the issue of apportionment of governmental 
costs between the state and local units of 
government. The commissioner of finance 
shall, as part of this study, review and rec- 
ommend ways state agencies should reflect 
the appropriate costs to the federal govern- 
ment, local governments, or other revenue 
producers or service users. The commis- 
sioner of finance shall also review and rec- 
ommend ways state agencies should reflect 
the appropriate costs among the agencies. 
These reports are intended to enhance 
government accountability and must be sub- 
mitted to the governor and the chairmen of 
the senate finance and house appropriations 
committees by July 1, 1986. 

Sec. 20. EMPLOYEE RELA- 
TIONS 

Subdivision 1. Total 
Appropriation 4,000,500 3,979,100 

1986 1987 
Approved Complement - 105 114 
General - 99 99 
Special - 6 6 
Revolving - 0 9 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 
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Subd. 2. Administration 

$ 1,171,900 $ 1,171,900 

Subd. 3. Equal Opportunity 

$ 155,800 $ 156,200 

Subd. 4. Labor Relations 

35 427,500 $ 428,700 

Subd. 5. 

$ 2,245,300 $ 2,222,300 

The management analysis division of the 
department of administration, in consulta- 
tion with the commissioner of employee re- 
lations and heads of affected agencies, shall 
report to the legislature by January 15, 
1986, on methods for speeding up the pro- 
cess of examining, certifying, and hiring 
people to fill vacancies in state employment 
and methods for dismissing state employees 
who are not performing up to standards set 
by theiragencies, within the framework of 
collective bargaining agreements. 

Sec. 21. REVENUE 
Subdivision 1. Total 

Appropriation 39,336,500 39,921,000 

1986 1987 

1001.2 1005.2 
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Approved Complement - 

General - 910.2 914.2 
Highway User - 39 39 
Special Revenue 52 52 

The complement number includes ten un- 
funded positions. 

Summary by Fund 
General $36,180,200 $36,731,500 
Special $ 1,849,900 $ 1,869,000 
Highway User $ 1,306,400 $ 1,320,500 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Revenue Management 
$15,140,700 $15,592,300~ 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by stri-keeut.



Ch. 13 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1985 2093 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION ~ 

$1,400,000 the first year and $1,784,000 the 
second year is for actual detailed systems 
design and programming of automated tax 
systems and functions. None of the appro- 
priation for the second year may be spent 
until the commissioner has submitted a re- 
port to the chairs of the committee on 
finance of the senate and the’ committee on 
appropriations of the house of representa- 
tives detailing the progress made and the 
money spent. 
The commissioner shall report to the chair 
of the senate finance committee and the 
chair of the house of‘ representatives appro- 
priations committee by January 15, 1986 on 
alternative methods for reducing the costs 
incurred in paying unemployment compen- 
sation to seasonal employees of the depart- 
ment. 

On July 1, 1985, the commissionerof reve- 
nue shall submit to the computer develop- 
ment steering committee, composed of the 
commissioners of revenue, finance, and ad- 
ministration, an information systems strate- 
gic plan that details the systems, projects, 
and developments to be implemented in the 
next six years. The plan should include a 
cost benefit analysis that shows the potential 
for department wide savings. 
$850,000 the first year and $1,040,000 the 
second year for information systems devel- 
opment is available for expenditure upon 
completion of each phase of development 
and upon review and approval by the com- 
puter development steering committee. 

Subd. 3. Income, Sales, and Use Tax 
Management 

$19,457,100 $19,56_2,000 

Summary by Fund 
General $17,607,200 $17,693,000 
Special .39 1,849,900 $ 1,869,000 

The first $1,849,900 of corporate income tax 
receipts in the first year and the first 
$1,869,000 of corporate income tax receipts 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.



2094 

in the second year must be credited -to the 
special revenue fund. 

Subd. 4. Property and Special Taxes 
Management . 

$ 4,657,800 $ 4,684,100 

Summary by Fund 
General $ 3,351,400 $ 3,363,600- 
Highway User $ 1,306,400 $ 1,320,500 

Subd. 5. Assessors Board 
3% 80,900 $ 82,600 

$36,800 the first year and $37,900 the sec- 
ond year is for state paid tuition for re- 
quired assessor training. 

Sec. 22. TAX COURT 
Approved Complement - 6 

Sec. 23. NATURAL RESOURCES 
Subdivision 1. Total 

Appropriation 

1986 1987 

Approved Complement - 1,601 1,595 
General - 953 943 
Special - 82 89 
Game and Fish - 519 519 
Federal - 47 44 

Funding Summary 
General $45,101,400 $42,746,600 
Con. Con. $ 500,000 $ 500,000 
Cross Country $ 251,800 $ 253,700 
Ski 
Forest Manage- $ 5,178,300 $ 4,944,100 
ment 
Non-Game Wild- $ 706,800 $ 696,900 
life 
Snowmobile $ 3,243,600 $ 3,082,700 
State Park M. & $ 3,755,300 $ 3,894,400 
0. 
Three Wheeler $ 94,100 $ 95,500 
Water Recreation $ 5,099,800 $ 5,645,200 
Wildlife Acquis. $ 1,145,600 $ 1,144,700 
Game and Fish $31,412,000 $31,483,900 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1985 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

391,100 

96,488,700 

Ch. 13 

379,400 

94,487,700 
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The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each program are specified 
in the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Administrative Management 
Services 

$ 6,051,100 $ 5,574,800 

Funding Summary 
General $ 3,231,500 $ 2,418,700 
Snowmobile $ 260,800 $ 272,700 
Water Recreation $ 205,000 $ 521,200 
Game and Fish $ 2,353,800 $ 2,362,200 

$325,000 the first year is to pay severance 
costs and unemployment compensation. 
The commissioner of natural resources shall 
report to the chairmen of the senate finance 
committee and house appropriations com- 
mittee by September 1, 1986, on the 
amounts spent from this appropriation. 
The commissioner of natural resources shall 
study the feasibility of providing for a multi- 
year or lifetime stamp for cross country 
skiing upon payment of an appropriate fee 
and in lieu of an annual cross country ski 
license. The commissioner shall report to 
the chairs of the senate finance committee 
and house appropriations committee by Jan- 
uary 15, 1986 on the findings of the study. 
$190,000 the first year is to pay the costs of 
acquiring the lands in Voyageurs National 
Park described in this act, to the same 
extent that the costs are authorized under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 84B.O8. This 
appropriation is available until June 30, 
1987. 

Subd. 3. Regional Administration 

$ 3,938,500 $ 3,943,700 

Funding Summary 
General $ 3,094,200 $ 3,099,200 
Game and Fish $ 844,300 $ 844,500 

Subd. 4. Field Services Support 

$ 5,728,900 $ 5,767,900 
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Funding Summary 
General $ 4,166,600 $ 4,205,600 
Game and Fish $ ’1,562,300 $ 1,562,300 

Subd. 5. Water Resources Management 
$ 3,715,600 $ 3,636,000 

Funding Summary 
General $ 3,622,300 $ 3,567,700 
Water Recreation $ 93,300 $ 68,300 

$500,000 the first year is added to the ap- 
propriation in Laws 1984, chapter 597, sec- 
tion 5, subdivision 4, item (d), to construct 
the Winger dam on the Sand Hill River, 
Polk county. 
$25,000 the first year is for the aeration and 
cleanup of Crooked Lake, in the city of 
Coon Rapids. The money is available only 
if matched by $1 of nonstate money for each 
$1 of state money. Any unencumbered bal- 
ance remaining in the first year does not 
cancel but is available for the second year. 

Subd. 6. Mineral Resources Manage- 
ment 

$ 3,901,800 $ 3,955,800 

The amounts that may be spent from this 
appropriation for each activity are as fol- 
lows: 

(a) General Operations and Management 
3% 2,954,700 $ 2,996,600 

$2()(),()()() the lirst year and $200,000 the 
second year is for copper-nickel test drilling. 
One position for this purpose is in the un- 
classified civil service and its continued em- 
ploymcnt is contingent upon the availability 
of money from the appropriation. When 
the appropriation has been spent, the posi- 
tion shall be canceled and the approved 
complement of the agency reduced accord- 
ingly. Part-time employment of persons is 

authorized. 

$160,000 the first year and $160,000 the 
second year is for minerals research. Any 
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unencumbered balance remaining in the first 
year does not cancel but is available for the 
second year. 
$550,000 the first year and $550,000 the 
second year is for direct reduction research, 
of which $450,000 the first year and 
$450,000 the second year is available only as 
matched by $1 of nonstate money for each 
$1 of state money. Any unencumbered bal- 
ance remaining in the first year does not 
cancel but is available for the second year. 

(b) Mineland Reclamation 

$ 301,400 $ 301,500 

The commissioner of natural resources, with 
the assistance of the commissioner of the 
iron range resources and rehabilitation 
board and county mine inspectors, shall 
study the adequacy of existing laws relating 
to the protection of the public from hazards 
arising from the existence of excavations, 
open pits, shafts, or caves created by mining 
other than mining of sand, crushed rock, or 
gravel, and shall report findings, conclu- 
sions, and recommendations to the 1987 
session of the legislature. The commission- 
er shall consult with private owners and 
operators of active and inactive mines in the 
study. 

(c) Peat Management 
$ 645,700 $ 657,700 

$175,000 the first year and $175,000 the 
second year is for peat development. The 
commissioner may match this state money 
with money from non-state sources. Any 
unencumbered balance remaining in the first 
year does not cancel but is available for the 
second year. 
$170,000 the first year and $175,000 the 
second year is for a detailed peat survey, 
environmental monitoring, and reclamation 
field work. 
Two positions in peat development and four 
positions in peat survey, environmental 
monitoring, and reclamation are in the un- 
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classified civil service and their continued 
employment is contingent upon the avail- 
ability of money from the appropriation. 
When the appropriation has been spent, 
their positions shall be canceled and the 
approved complement of the agency reduced 
accordingly. Part-time employment of per- 
sons is authorized. 
The commissioner shall report to the legisla- 
ture by January I, 1986, and January 1, 

1987, on the progress of peat development 
projects funded by this appropriation. 

Subd. 7. Forest Management 
$19,510,900 $18,332,600 

Funding Summary 
General $13,917,600 $12,973,500 
Con. Con. $ 500,000 $ 500,000 
Forest Manage- $ 5,093,300 $ 4,859,100 
ment 
$750,000 the first year and $750,000 the 
second year is for emergency fire fighting 
and is not subject to transfer. If the appro- 
priation for either year is insufficient, the 
appropriation for the other year is available 
for it. No more than $400,000 the first year 
and $410,000 the second year is available 
for presuppression costs. 

$1,250,000 the first year and $250,000 the 
second year is for contracts with counties or 
groups of counties for county forestry assist- 
ance programs. At least $1,000,000 the 
first year is reserved for St. Louis county. 
Any amounts in either year that the com—- 
missioner of natural resources determines 
will not be needed by counties other than St. 
Louis county may be spent under the con- 
tract with St. Louis county. 
The commissioner shall establish a pilot 
project to develop methods and practices to 
recycle at least 5,000 acres of aspen stands 
in the state. The commissioner may restrict 
bidding to loggers residing in the highest 
priority area for aspen recycling who are 
financially distressed. The commissioner 
may establish standards and procedures for 
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awarding logging contracts under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 86.35, relating to eligibility 
for employment for conservation work 
projects. The commissioner shall report to 
the legislature by July 1, 1936, with the 
results of the pilot project and a plan to 
recycle the overmature aspen stands of the 
state. 

Subd. 8. Fish Management 
$11,391,600 $11,432,000 

Funding Summary 
Water Recreation $ 150,000 $ 150,000 
Game and Fish $11,241,600 $11,282,000 

(a) General Operations and Management 
$11,141,600 $11,182,000 

$50,000 is for grants to a private nonprofit 
organization to develop, implement, and 
evaluate innovative techniques for the pro- 
duction of game fish fingerlings. No more 
than five percent may be expended for ad- 
ministrative purposes. A nonprofit orga- 
nization funded shall submit a work pro- 
gram to the commissioner of natural re- 
sources for submission to the legislative 
commission on Minnesota resources detail- 
ing expenditure of the grant. Expenditure 
of the grant is contingent upon review and 
approval of the work program. The com- 
missioner shall report to the legislature by 
February 1, 1986, on the expenditure of this 
appropriation. 

$150,000 each year is from the water recrea- 
tion account in the special revenue fund for 
lake improvement. 

(b) Trout and Salmon Management 
35 250,000 $ 250,000 

Subd. 9. Wildlife Management 
$10,108,000 $10,221,500 

Funding Summary 
General $ 142,200 $ 143,100 
Elfin-Game Wild- $ 684,300 $ 674,400 
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Wildlife Acquis. $ 1,oi4,2oo ’$ 1,013,500 
Game and Fish $ 8,267,300 $ 8,390,500 

$674,300 in the first year and $685,700 the 
second year is appropriated from the game 
and fish fund for payments to counties in 
lieu of taxes on acquired wildlife lands and 
is not subject to transfer. 

Subd. 10. Ecological Services 

$ 1,022,300 $ 1,027,900 

Funding Summary 
General $ 437,400 $ 442,600 
Game and Fish $ 584,900 $ 585,300 

$34,800 in the first year and $35,000 the 
second year is for acid rain. 

Subd. 11. Parks and Recreation 
Management 

$11,686,500 $11,716,900 

Funding Summary 
General $ 7,931,200 $ 7,822,500 
State Park Main- $ 3,755,300 $ 3,894,400 
tenance and Oper- 
ation 

$20,800 the first year and $21,700 the sec- 
ond year is for payments in lieu of taxes on 
lands in Voyageurs national park and St. 
Croix wild river state park. If the appropri- 
ation for either year is insufficient, the ap- 
propriation for the other year is available 
for it. 

Subd. 12. Enforcement 

$9,537,800 $8,935,700 

Funding Summary 
General $1,438,000 $ 923,200 
Snowmobile $ 353,100 $ 142,900 
Water Recreation $ 1,257,200 $ 1,485,200 
Game and Fish $ 6,489,500 $ 6,384,400 

$994,300 the first year and $994,300 the 
second year is from the water recreation 
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account in the special revenue fund for 
grants to counties for boat and water safety. 
The appropriation from the game and fish 
fund includes $20,000 the first year and 
$20,000 the second year for the purpose of 
controlling smelt fishing activities on the 
north shore, including development of park- 
ing facilities, traffic control, coordination of 
regulatory agencies, control of trespass and 
vandalism, control of littering and sanita- 
tion, and public information and education. 
If the appropriation for either year is insuffi- 
cient, the appropriation for the other year is 
available for it. 

Subd. 13. Planning and Research 
$ 1,123,800 $ 1,091,500 

Funding Summary 
General $ 1,037,100 $ 1,004,800 
Water Recreation $ 86,700 $ 86,700 

$84,600 the first year and $84,600 the sec- 
ond year is for a grant to the Mississippi 
headwaters board for up to 50 percent of the 
cost of implementing the comprehensive 
plan for the upper Mississippi within areas 
under its jurisdiction. 
$20,900 the first year and $21,000 the sec- 
ond year is for department operating and 
administrative expenses associated with the 
Mississippi headwaters board grant and the 
implementation of the plan in areas along 
the river that are not included within the 
jurisdiction of the Mississippi headwaters 
board. 
$40,000 the first year is for a feasibility 
study for a region 7E historical center, to be 
available until June 30, 1987. This appro- 
priation must be matched dollar for dollar 
with contributions from nonstate sources. 
The department of natural resources, the 
Minnesota historical society, the department 
of energy and economic development, and 
the county historical societies in region 7E 
shall cooperate in the study. The study shall 
address such themes as the history of travel, 
hydroelectric power, energy use and conser- 
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vation, sandstone quarries, historic military 
roads, and outdoor preservation and surviv- 
al. The site may include the land on both 
sides of the Kettle River about one mile 
south of Sandstone and the old United 
States government road. The planning 
team shall report the results of the feasibility 
study to the legislature by January 15, 1986. 

Subd. 14. Youth Programs 
$ 743,500 $ 746,500 

Funding Summary 
General $ 416,300 $ 419,400 
Forest Manage- $ 85,000 $ 85,000 
ment 
Non-Game Wild- $ 22,500 $ 22,500 
life 
Snowmobile $ 60,700 $ 60,800 
Water Recreation $ 27,600 $ 27,600 
Wildlife Acquis. $ 131,400 $ 131,200 

$22,500 the first year and $22,500 the sec- 
ond year is from the nongame wildlife 
management account in the special revenue 
fund for the purpose of nongame wildlife 
management. Any unencumbered balance 
remaining in the first year does not cancel 
but is available the second year. 

Subd. 15. Trails and Waterways 
$ 6,003,700 $ 6,056,200 

Funding Summary 
General $ 612,000 $ 616,800 
Cross Country $ 251,800 $ 253,700 
Ski 
Snowmobile $ 2,569,000 $ 2,606,300 
Three Wheeler $ 94,100 $ 95,500 
Water Recreation $ 2,476,800 $ 2,483,900 

$1,548,600 the first year and $1,548,600 the 
second year is for snowmobile grants-in-aid. 
The commissioners of natural resources, 
revenue, and transportation shall jointly 
study and determine the amount of unre- 
funded gasoline tax attributable to the oper- 
ation of motor boats on the waters of this 
state. Their study must include, and their 
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